TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM438269

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ANTARES CAPITAL LP, AS COLLATERALAGENT		08/04/2017	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AUTONOMIC CONTROLS, INC.
Street Address:	1800 Continental Blvd
Internal Address:	Ste 300
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28273
Entity Type:	Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4659649	AUTONOMIC	
Registration Number:	4659193	TUNEBRIDGE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Stewart Walsh **Correspondent Name:**

1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130 Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Cogency Global Inc. Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F171834 TM 5949_0547		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sonya Jackman		
SIGNATURE:	/Sonya Jackman/		
DATE SIGNED:	08/07/2017		

Total Attachments: 3

source=#89956148v1 - (Trademark Release R F 5949 0547)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006124 FRAME: 0406 $source=\#89956148v1-(Trademark\ Release\ R_F\ 5949_0547)\#page3.tif\\ source=\#89956148v1-(Trademark\ Release\ R_F\ 5949_0547)\#page4.tif$

TRADEMARK REEL: 006124 FRAME: 0407

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of August 4, 2017, is made by Antares Capital LP ("Antares Capital"), as collateral agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Collateral Agent") for the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below). Terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of December 21, 2016 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among WIREPATH HOME SYSTEMS, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company (the "Borrower"), WIREPATH HOME SYSTEMS HOLDCO LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings'), and the several banks and other financial institutions or entities from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders") and Antares Capital, as Agent for the Lenders, the Lenders have agreed to make certain financial accommodations available to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, each Guarantor previously agreed, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement in favor of the Secured Parties, to guarantee the Obligations of the Borrower;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, and pursuant to that certain agreement described on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (the "Security Agreement"), Borrower, Holdings and the Subsidiary Guarantors granted security interests in certain intellectual property owned by the Borrower, Holdings and the Subsidiary Guarantors, including the trademarks listed on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on the date and on the reel and frame set forth on Annex I hereto;

NOW THEREFORE, the Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, and any and all goodwill associated therewith, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, and the Collateral Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Collateral Agent may have in the Trademark Collateral to the Credit Parties, and any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in the Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. The Collateral Agent agrees, at the expense of the Credit Parties, to cooperate with the Credit Parties and to provide the Credit Parties with the information and additional authorization and documents, and to do such other acts as may be reasonably required, to effect the release of the Collateral Agent's security interests in the Trademark Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006124 FRAME: 0408

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as Collateral Agent

By: Steve Rubinstein

Name: Steve Rubinstein

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

REEL: 006124 FRAME: 0409

Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 21, 2016, by AUTONOMIC CONTROLS, INC. in favor of Antares Capital LP, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 21, 2016 at Reel/Frame No. 5949/0547.

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Owner
AUTONOMIC	4659649	December 23, 2014	Autonomic Controls, Inc.
TUNEBRIDGE	4659193	December 23, 2014	Autonomic Controls, Inc.

US-DOCS\92014547.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 006124 FRAME: 0410

RECORDED: 08/07/2017